
 

 

Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
11 July 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8120 / 029 2089 8120 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

At its meeting on 5 July 2012, the Committee resolved to exclude the public 
from item 1 and 2, in accordance with Standing Order 17.42. 

1. Briefing session on Promoting Local Democracy: A Welsh 
Government White Paper  (Pages 1 - 2) 

2. Committee Forward Work Programme  (Pages 3 - 7) 

3. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (10.40)  

4. Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy 
- Evidence session (10.40 - 11.25) (Pages 8 - 108)  
CELG(4) -18-12 – Paper 1 
Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales 
 
Dr Eurwyn Wiliam, Chairman of the Commission 
Catherine Hardman, Commissioner and Chair of the Archive Committee 
Dr Peter Wakelin, Secretary of the Commission  

5. Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy 
- Evidence session (11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 109 - 115)  
CELG(4)-18-12 – Paper 2 
Welsh Government  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage 
John Howells, Director Housing, Regeneration and Heritage  
Marilyn Lewis, Director Cadw 
Steve Webb, Director Development: Visit Wales  
  



Agenda Item 1

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 2

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



���������	
�����
	�����	������	��	����������������������	�������	��������	
���������������������������������������������������	
����

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

���������	
������


	�����	������	��	��������������

��������	�������	��������	
�������
�

����������	
����	
��
������
����	��
��
��

�

�

�	������������������������ 	����

!	����������	���������"#�"�

�

�

[...]
&� >��	#����������
��@!��
����
����

����+��:��2���	�����������	�	�$��
���

��
����
�
:	��
&�

��&����	����< ��/�
�!���!����	������������
��
���$
����	���
��#������

	��������!+0
����
��#��	�����!�����$���������	��
&�

��&����������5����!
����
�����$��=�	�	��	#��
��#��
������ �:�����!�

����
�����
�������
��-��	�������������
������!��������
�������������

#��	!���!������!�����
��5����!�
��	��$�&�

��&���%�	

��+��%��:
��
���	�����
���
����!��
���!	�$��������
0�
��	��$�&�

��&�����������*�������%��
�����
����%�	������2
	%	�	��
���!��#���
��
���

	�����
����!��
���!	�$�����
��
��	��$���������
&�

Page 107



����������	

	�������
�����	�������	
���	������������
��������
��������������	��������������������������������� ����

� �

�

�;&�.�$�$��	����
	#����+	�
��
����������	�	�
�����

�����
�	��!���	#�!�

����
����!��	#������	#	�	�
��������	�����������$����������!����	�	�
�

��!�!�#���������:	�
����������������	������*��	�	
	�$�+	�
��������
&�

� &����������
����%�	���
����������	�������
	�#���*���*������$��#	�+
��
�

����
����������	���
����
�
&�
	

	
*�
�	+��
	���! 	������� 	�������	��
�	����	�����	��	1:/1 	����	
��	)��������	)�������	

Page 108



 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee Inquiry into 
the Welsh Government’s historic environment policy 
 
1. I am pleased to give evidence to the Communities, Equality and Local 

Government Committee’s Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s historic 
environment policy and I welcome the Committee’s views on the issues 
that lie ahead of us. 

 
2. The historic environment is central to our culture in Wales and to our 

local, regional and national identities. It is a shared resource and part 
of our collective inheritance.   

 
3. In January, I launched my draft priorities for the historic environment of 

Wales 
http://cadw.wales.gov.uk/historicenvironment/policy/ministerialprioritiesf
orthehistoricenvironment/?lang=en.  One of these priorities is to foster 
a better appreciation of the value and impact of 
[...]
ldings across Wales.  This has included 
traditional building craft skills, with both a supply and demand focus. 
Cadw has liaised with the Department for Education and Skills on this 
issue, as well as ConstructionSkills Wales and other potential partners. 

 
27. Cadw has also retained its own skilled craft workforce and is looking to 

employing new apprentices in the near future.  It has also provided 
training places for trainees from the Heritage Lottery Funded Skills 
Bursary Scheme and supported training placements from the Tywi 
Centre. Craft skills are also of great interest to visitors of historic sites 
and Cadw is now weaving this into the visitor experience at key sites. 

 

 

What would be the advantages and disadvantages of merging the functions of 
the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales 
with the functions of other organisations, including Cadw? 

28. It is critical that we regularly examine our structures to ensure that we 
deliver our desired outcomes in the most efficient and cost effective 
way. The Commission does good and important work but I am also 
aware of the range of knowledge, skills and expertise needed to 

Page 113



sustain core functions of historic environment services as a whole and I 
am anxious to find a means to ensure wider and long term resilience in 
a climate of reducing public funds. 

 
29. I have established a working group, comprising officials from the Royal 

Commission, Cadw and CyMAL, which is looking at these issues in 
detail. While the outcome could  be merger, no decisions have yet 
been made and a number of potential models are being considered.  
The English Commission was merged with English Heritage more than 
a decade ago and a similar review of the Scottish Commission was 
initiated in late 2011.   

 
30. I have made it clear that this process is not about generating savings 

but to ensure that budgets are efficiently targeted at the areas of 
greatest priority during w
[...]
e ways in which we ourselves are 
delivering on the ground, and whether the balance between policy and 
delivery is correct.  I have a portfolio which is designed for joined up 
delivery and, while there are inevitably resource challenges, I believe 
through new legislation, imaginative strategic planning and partnership 
working, there is scope to deliver bold, imaginative and creative 
solutions for the protection and use of the Welsh historic environment 
into the future.   

 
40. I look forward to hearing the Committee’s views which will help inform 

my thinking over the coming months. 
 
Huw Lewis, Minister for Housing Regeneration and Heritage. 
 

Page 115


	Agenda
	1 Briefing session on Promoting Local Democracy: A Welsh Government White Paper
	2 Committee Forward Work Programme
	4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy - Evidence session
	5 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy - Evidence session



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

: _ : Cynulliad
Meet \Y : R 2 -
eeting Venue Committee Room Senedd Cenedlaethol
_ Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 July 2012 N
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:36 - 12:28 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: f//

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_11_07_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Peter Black
Janet Finch-Saunders

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Julie James

Bethan Jenkins
Gwyn R Price

Joyce Watson (Chair)

Witnesses: Dr Eurwyn Wiliam, Royal Commission on the Ancient and
Historical Monuments of Wales

Catherine Hardman, Royal Commission on the Ancient
and Historical Monuments of Wales

Dr Peter Wakelin, Royal Commission on the Ancient and
Historical Monuments of Wales

Huw Lewis, Minister for Education and Skills

John Howells, Welsh Government

Marilyn Lewis, Cadw

Steve Webb, Visit Cymru

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_11_07_2013&t=0&l=en

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)

Private Session
1 Briefing session on Promoting Local Democracy: A Welsh Government
White Paper

The Committee received a briefing on Promoting Local Democracy: A Welsh
Government White Paper. The Members questioned the Officials present

2 Committee Forward Work Programme
The Committee agreed the topic for their next inquiry.

Public Session

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
Joyce Watson was elected as temporary Chair, in accordance with Standing Order
17.22.

Apologies were received from Ann Jones, Rhodri Glyn Thomas and Ken Skates, Julie
James substituted for Ken Skates.

Joyce Watson and Julie James both declared they were members of the National Trust.

4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy -

Evidence session

The Chair welcomed Dr Eurwyn Williams, Catherine Hardman and Dr Peter Wakelin
from the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales. The
Members questioned the witnesses.

5 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy -

Evidence session
The Chair welcomed the Minister and his Officials. The Members questioned the
Minister.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

